



\$~23 and 24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2244/2018

KAPIL MODI

..... Petitioner

Represented by: Ms. Aanchal, proxy counsel.

versus

STATE OF GNCT OF DELHI & ANR.

..... Respondent

Represented by: Mr. Sanjay Lao, ASC with Mr. Siddharth Sindhu, Advocate with SI Amrender, PS Fatehpur Beri. Mr. Amit A. Pai, Mr. Kalyan Arambam, Mr. Amit R. Singh, Advocates for R-2.

+ W.P.(CRL) 2368/2018

KAPIL MODI

..... Petitioner

Represented by: Ms. Aanchal, proxy counsel.

versus

STATE OF GNCT OF DELHI & ANR

..... Respondent

Represented by: Mr. Sanjay Lao, ASC with Mr. Siddharth Sindhu, Advocate with SI Amrender, PS Fatehpur Beri. Ms. Richa, Mr. Sarthak Bhatia and Mr. Sahil, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

%

29.04.2019

W.P.(CRL) 2244/2018 and conn. matter

page 1 of 2



Crl.M.A. No. 8923/2019 (Exemption) in W.P.(CRL) 2244/2018
Crl.M.A. No. 8925/2019 (Exemption) in W.P.(CRL) 2368/2018

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

Crl.M.A. No. 8922/2019 in W.P.(CRL) 2244/2018
Crl.M.A. No. 8924/2019 in W.P.(CRL) 2368/2018

Ms. Manju Saxena appears and states that she is the authorised representative of the petitioner, however, the authorisation in favour of the petitioner has not been placed on record. The same be placed before the next date of hearing.

W.P.(CRL) 2244/2018 and Crl.M.A. No. 28691/2018
W.P.(CRL) 2368/2018 and Crl.M.A. No. 29670/2018

Learned proxy counsel for the petitioner prays for an adjournment.

At request, renotify on 6th November, 2019.

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

APRIL 29, 2019
‘yo’

W.P.(CRL) 2244/2018 and conn. matter

page 2 of 2