



\$~11 & 12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2244/2018

KAPIL MODI

..... Petitioner

Represented by: Ms.Manju Saxena, A.R. of the
petitioner

versus

STATE OF GNCT OF DELHI & ANR.

..... Respondent

Represented by: Ms.Richa Kapoor, ASC for the
State with SI Maneet Kaur, P.S.
Fatehpur Beri

+ W.P.(CRL) 2368/2018

KAPIL MODI

..... Petitioner

Represented by: Ms.Manju Saxena, AR of the
petitioner

versus

STATE OF GNCT OF DELHI & ANR

..... Respondent

Represented by: Mr.Sanjay Lao, ASC for the
State with SI Maneet Kaur, P.S.
Fatehpur Beri
Mr.Amit A.Pai, Adv. with
Ms.Richa Relhan, Adv. for R2
along with Mr.Amir Singh
Pasrich, father of the
respondent No. 2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

%

06.05.2019

Crl.M.A. 9578/2019

Crl.M.A. 9561/2019

By these applications, the petitioner seeks stay of all criminal proceedings against the petitioner till final disposal of the writ petition, which according to the petitioner are concocted, motivated and mala fide.

W.P.(CRL) 2244/2018 & connected matter

Page 1 of 2



The petitioner has preferred the present writ petitions praying for stay of entire criminal proceedings emanating from FIR No. 134/2018 under Sections 354(A)/509 IPC and FIR No. 135/2018 under Sections 354A/509 IPC, both registered at P.S. Fatehpuri Beri respectively.

Learned Additional Standing Counsel for the State submits that during the course of investigation, Section 420 IPC has also been added to the FIRs. Along with the writ petitions, the applications seeking stay being Crl.M.A. Nos. 29691/2018 and 29670/2018 were filed in which this Court has already issued notice and the writ petitions and stay applications are coming up for hearing on 6th November, 2019.

The grounds seeking quashing of the FIRs have been taken in the writ petitions and the same form part of the earlier stay applications also. The present stay applications seek stay of investigation on vague, mischievous and unwarranted facts, which have no relevance to the present cases. The applications are dismissed with cost of ₹ 5000/- in each case to be deposited with the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee within four weeks.

MUKTA GUPTA, J

MAY 06, 2019/akb