



\$~53 & 54

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ W.P.(CRL) 2244/2018 & CRL.M.A. 28691/2018,
CRL.M.A. 8922/2019, CRL.M.A. 39812/2019,
CRL.M.A. 39813/2019, CRL.M.A. 39814/2019,
CRL.M.A. 25622/2022, CRL.M.A. 5997/2023,
CRL.M.A. 5998/2023, CRL.M.A. 18579/2023,
CRL.M.A. 18580/2023, CRL.M.A. 4755/2024,
CRL.M.A. 4756/2024, CRL.M.A. 13330/2024,
CRL.M.A. 27913/2024

KAPIL MODIPetitioner

Through: Petitioner in person.
Mr. Shiv Verma and Ms.
Manju Saxena, Advs.

versus

STATE OF GNCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa,
APP for the State with SI
Sachin Panwar, PS
Fatehpuri Beri.
Ms.Rupali Bandhopadhya,
ASC for the State with Mr.
Abhijeet Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Chopra,
Mr. Ansh Sigh Luthra,
Ms. Surbhi Arora and
Mr. Siddharth Arora,
Advs. for R-2.

+ W.P.(CRL) 2368/2018 & CRL.M.A. 29670/2018,
CRL.M.A. 8924/2019, CRL.M.A. 39817/2019,
CRL.M.A. 39818/2019, CRL.M.A. 39819/2019,
CRL.M.A. 25620/2022, CRL.M.A. 5831/2023,
CRL.M.A. 18561/2023, CRL.M.A. 4752/2024,
CRL.M.A. 4753/2024, CRL.M.A. 13332/2024,
CRL.M.A. 27907/2024

KAPIL MODIPetitioner

Through: Petitioner in person.
Mr. Shiv Verma and Ms.
Manju Saxena, Advs.



versus



STATE OF GNCT OF DELHI & ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa,
APP for the State with SI
Sachin Panwar, PS
Fatehpuri Beri.
Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhyaya,
ASC for the State with Mr.
Abhijeet Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Chopra,
Mr. Ansh Singh Luthra,
Ms. Surbhi Arora and
Mr. Siddharth Arora,
Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

05.11.2024

%

1. The present petitions are filed seeking quashing of FIR Nos. 134/2018 and 135/2018, both dated 21.04.2018, registered at Police Station Fatehpur Beri, for offences under Sections 354A/509 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (**IPC**).
2. The present petitions are pending since the year 2018. The matters could not be heard for some reason or the other. After March 2020, the matters were not taken up till April, 2022 on account of onset of COVID-19.
3. Concededly, much water has flown since the filing of the present petitions.
4. At this stage the investigation has already been completed and the chargesheet has also been filed. The matter is now stated to be listed for arguments on charge.
5. Chargesheets in both the FIRs were filed on 26.05.2020.
6. In view of the above, this Court does not consider it



apposite to entertain the present petition at this stage.

7. The parties, in any case, have the liberty to address all arguments on merits before the learned Trial Court while addressing the arguments on charge.

8. Needless to say, the petitioner is at liberty to approach this Court in case any grievance remains in future.

9. The present petitions are disposed of in the aforesaid terms. Pending application(s) also stand disposed of.

10. A copy of this order be placed in both the matters.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

NOVEMBER 5, 2024

'KDK'