



\$~62 & 63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2244/2018

KAPIL MODI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kapil Modi, Advocate.

versus

STATE OF GNCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhyia, ASC for
State with Insp. Laxman PS EOW
and SI Dinesh Kumar PS Fatehpur
Beri.

63

W.P.(CRL) 2368/2018, CRL.M.A. 33440/2025

KAPIL MODI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kapil Modi, Advocate.

versus

STATE OF GNCT OF DELHI & ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhyia, ASC for
State.
Mr. Ansh Singh Luthra and Mr.
Harmanpreet Singh Kohli, Advocates
for Respondent No. 2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

12.11.2025

CRL.M.A. 33414/2025 In W.P.(CRL) 2244/2018 (under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 on behalf of the Petitioner for directions to refrain Mr. Amir Pasrich, Advocate (father of the Complainant) to address arguments in the matter)

1. An Application has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner seeking directions to refrain Mr. Amir Pasrich, Advocate (father of the Complainant)



to address arguments in the matter as it is his personal case.

CRL.M.A. 33434/2025 In W.P.(CRL) 2244/2018 (under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 on behalf of the Petitioner for early hearing of Crl.M.A.29275/2025)

2. An Application has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner seeking early hearing of Crl.M.A.29275/2025.

CRL.M.A. 33435/2025 In W.P.(CRL) 2244/2018 (under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 on behalf of the Petitioner seeking early hearing and final disposal of Crl.M.A.28691/2018)

3. An Application has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner seeking early hearing and final disposal of Crl.M.A.28691/2018.

CRL.M.A. 33436/2025 In W.P.(CRL) 2244/2018 (Seeking Exemption) & CRL.M.A. 33441/2025 In W.P.(CRL) 2368/2018 (Seeking Exemption)

4. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.

5. The Applications stand disposed of accordingly.

W.P.(CRL) 2244/2018 & W.P.(CRL) 2368/2018

6. On advance Notice learned counsel for Respondent No.2 appears and seeks time to file the Reply.

7. It is also pointed out that despite it being clarified that there is no Stay on the Trial Court proceeding, the Petitioner has been taking dates on the ground of the pendency of the present proceedings.

8. Reply be filed within three weeks.

9. List on 10.12.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

NOVEMBER 12, 2025

va