



\$~96

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2244/2018**

KAPIL MODI

.....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person

Versus

STATE OF GNCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhyaya, ASC
with Mr. Abhijeet Kumar and Ms.
Amisha Gupta, Advs.
Mr. Shiv Gupta and Ms. Surbhi
Arora, Advs. for R-2
Insp. Laxman Kumar, PS: EOW
and SI- Ankit Sharma, PS: Fatehpur
Beri

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

26.05.2026

CRL.M.A. 17305/2026 (*Exemption*)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The present application is disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 17304/2026 (*Early hearing by petitioner*)

3. By virtue of the application, the petitioner seeks early hearing of the above-captioned petition.
4. After some arguments, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks to withdraw the present application.
5. Thus, the present application is dismissed as withdrawn.



W.P.(CRL) 2244/2018

6. Considering the factual matrix and nature of the proceedings involved, the date already fixed i.e. 16.07.2026 is cancelled.
7. Renotify on 22.07.2026 at 03:30 P.M.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

MAY 26, 2026/Ab